UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1625262122 Fee: $82.00

lllinois Anti-Predatory Karen A.Yarbrough
Lending Database | Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Program Date: 09/08/2016 01:48 PM Py: 1 0of 18

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Fraud
B00-532-8785 !

The properiy identified as: TPIN: 2727-317-014-0000

Address:
Street: 17403 Carlyle Cou

Stroot line 2: Unit 12
City: Tinley Park Stacer IL ZIP Code: 60487
Lender UMC MDrtgage Cumpany

Borrower: Fobert Spinozzi

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $210,622.00

This property is [ocated within the program area and the transaction is exempt froiins requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70
et saq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Ceortificate number: 55008C0E-B1AB-4E9A-ADDB-2A44417FCFEB Execution date; 7/27/2016




1625262122 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Peepared By:
UMC MORTGAGE CCMPANY

After Recording Return To:

UMC MORTZEGE (CMBANY

25 MELVILLE PRRK RCAD SUITE 10
MELVILIE, IMEW YORK 11747

Loan Nuber: 47266ILR

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

[OYS (e
FHA Case NO: MORTGAGE

137-8660263-743
MIN: 100543500002010321 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sectlons of ihis 4ociment are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19.and 20. Certain rules regarding “i¢ usage of words used in this document are also pravided in Section 13.

{A) "Security Instrument" means this docunio={, +/aich is dated JuULY 27, 201e¢ . logeiher
with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower'is ROBERT SPINOZZI

Borrower is the morigagor under this Securily Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MELS s a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS i='uhe mortgagee under this Security
Instrament. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and a5 # address and telephone number
of P.0. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, vel. {888) 673-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is  UMC MORTGAGE COMPANY

Lender is a A NEW YORK CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of NEW YORK .
Lender's address is 25 MELVILLE PARK ROAD SUITE 100, MELVILLE, NEW YORK
11747

(E) "Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JULY 27, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender TWC HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
TWENTY-TWO AND 00/100 Dollars {U.5. $210,622.00 }
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS = —
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 1 of 13 o e agic.com

ISR

[brgz2. fha sl



1625262122 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and o pay the debd in full not later
than AUGUST 1, 2044 .

{F) "Praperty" means the property that is described below under (he heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
{G) "Loan" means the debi evidenced by the Note, plus Interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Enstrument, plus interest.

{H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrumend that are executed by Borrower. The [ollowing Riders are
to he executed by Borrower [check box as appllcable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider (%] Planned Unit Development Rider
(] Condominium Rider &l Other(s) Ispecifyl Fixed Interest Rate Rider

I "Applicable Law" means all controfling applicable federal, state and Jocal statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules/ad orders (that have the effeci of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions,

(I} "Community Assscration Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues. fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrawe: or the Property by a conduminium association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Tiancler” iaeans any transfer of funds, ofber than a ransaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which 15 i-itiated through an electronic terminal. telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnelic tape 50 as to order, instruct, #¢ puthorize a financial institution 1o debit or credit an accounl, Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-oi-sz.e tansfers, auromated teller miachine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephane, wire (ransfers, and amomate clearinshouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Iiems" means (hose iiems that (re /eso:!bed in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compeiisation, setilement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under t'ie cojerages described in Section 5) for: {i) damage fo, or
destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other *aking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of candemnation; or (iv) misrepreseniations of, or emi/siors as to, the value and/or coudition of (he Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender aga'nst the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
{0} "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled zmouni g fior (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus {ii) any amouns under Section 3 of this Security Insirument.

(P) "RESPA" means (he Real Estate Seitlement Procedures Act {12 U5.C. ¥2601 et seq.) and iis implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended frorz.time (o lime, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation thal governs the same subject matler. As used in .15 Security Instrument, "RESPA”
refers (0 all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a “federally cela’od mortgage loan” even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage [oan” under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and'Jrlan Developmeni or his
designee.

(R} "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken litle o the Property, whedior or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan. and all renewals, extensions nd

modifications of the Note: and {ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument andl the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby morigage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Magi NTEE
IWMTGZ2 FHA 09114115 Page 2 of 13 uif”ufw.a c a;ic.oom

[

Itmipz2. (ba. xeml



1625262122 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described properly located in the
COUNTY of COOK
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction) [Name of Recarding Jurisdiction]

SFE LEGAL DESCRIFTION ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIEIT "A".
A.P.N.: 27-27-317--014-0000

which currently has the address of 17403 CARLYLE COURT
[Streed]
TINLEY raRK , Minois 60487 ("Propecty Address"):
[City) [Zlp Code]

TOGETHER WIT!( a). the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurienances, and fixtures ~ow ar hereafier a part of the praperty. All replacements and addicions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrusie <, Al of the foregoing is referred do iy this Secunity Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agreesit:al M.ZRS holds only legal iitle 1o the juierests prauted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply 2+t(/: law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any il of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property: and o take any actlon reqrirad of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lar/fully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to morlgage, grant and convey the Properly and that w2 Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend penerally the tithi: to.ae Property against al! claims and demands, subject
1o any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nati»2l use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction (o canstitule a uniform security instrumi nt co.ering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agrec.as’ {oilows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrowe: shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the 012, Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow [tems pursuani to Section 3. Payments due under the Node and this S¢2iny Instrument shall
be madein U.S. currency. However, if any check or olher insirument received by Lender as paymer:uifer the Note
or this Security Instrument s returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require thar any or all subsequent payaents due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selecte b-Lender:
(a) cash; {b) mouey order; {c) centified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, providadaiy.such
check is deawn upon an instituiion whose deposits are Insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entit;, or/d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or al such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or parlial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient ia bring the Loan current. Lender
iy accept any payment or partial payment insufficient io bring the Loan curreni, without waiver of any righis

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic @RS
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 wiww. c . com

B |

limwgz2 fha el



1625262122 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The following described Real Estate situated in the County of Cook in the State of
Illinois, to wik:

Parcel 1:

The South 27 feet of the North 67.00 feet of Lot & in Carlyle Ridge Subdivision, being a
Subdivision of part of the Southwest 114 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 36
North, Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Parcel 2:

Easement for the benefit of parcel 1 for ingress and egress as created by the Declaration
of party wall rights, covenants, conditions, easements and restrictions for Carlyle Ridge

Townhomes Assoclation recorded as Document 97253384,

Tax Id #: 27-27-317-014-0000

For information’ only: 17403 CARLYLE COURT, TINLEY PARK IL £04B7.



1625262122 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, bui Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepied. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment (o brlng the Loan current, If Bortower daes nol do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance nnder the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. Na offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in {his Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied jn the following order of priority:

First, (o the Morigage Insurance premiums (o be pald by Lender to the Secrelary or the monihly charge by the
Secretary Instead of the monthly morigage insurance premiums;

Second, to any Laxes, special assessments, leasehiold payments er ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, io interest due under the Note;

Fourth, (o amortization of the principal of the Note: and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any applicatie of payments, Insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or posipone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Ficrew Items. Borrower shall pay (o Lender on (he day Perlodic Payments are due under the
Nate, wntil the Note is pid i’ full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for payment of amounis due for: (a} taxes aml
assessinedts and other items » aic)) can attain priority over ihis Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property: (b leasehotd payment:‘or)ground renis on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section S; ar.i-/d) Mortgage Insurance premiums o be paid by Lender (o the Secredary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary inszear! of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called
"Escrow lems.” At origination or af any t::ie during the term of the Loan, Lender may requice thad Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any - escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessmentsshall
be an Escrow [tem. Barrower shall promptly fusniza 2 Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow [iéms unlecs Lender waives Borrower's abligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrow r's ol ligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be In writing-Ip-the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow iter.s for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts :vid noing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments (2o provide receipls shall for all purposes be
deemed ta be a covenant and agreemeni contained in this Security Instr.ument.-2z the phrase "cavenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated ta pay Escrow lems divectly. pursiant (o a waiver, and Borrower fails
o pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exerclse its rights uider Section 9 and pay such amound and
Borcower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such aiera# - Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Seci~n 74 2nd, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required unde. this Section 3.

Lender may, al any lime, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to peronit V.ensier to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) nod to exceed the maximum amount a lender can/»2quire under RESPA.
Lendec shall estimate the amount of Funds due an the basis of current data and reasonable estimate o1 vxpenditures
of future Escrow liems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an insiitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instririezizlity, or
entity (Including Lender, if Lender is an institution whosz deposiis are so insured) or in any Federal doie *.0an
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds o pay the Escrow Items ne later than the time specified under RESPA/Lerier
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applyiog the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verify ng
the Escraw lems, unless Lender pays Borrower interesi on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to maks
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DacMagic €FRamis
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Paga 4 of 13 wilw. docmagic.com

e

lrwiaz2. fha. xml



1625262122 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however. thal interest shall be pald on the Funds. Lender shall glve to Borrower, without charge. an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

I there is 2 surplus of Funds held in escrow. as deflned under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrowershall pay (o Lender the amount necessary (o make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, bat in no more than 1Z monthly paymenis. I there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monihly paymenls.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessmenis, charges. fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can atlain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow liems, Burrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promply discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in wriling «0 ‘he payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower s nerforming such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good failh by. or defends against
enforcement of the lien i, Jszal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings re rending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or {¢) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement salisf-clor y to Lender subordinating the lien to this Securily Instrament. If Lender determines
that any part of the Proper(y is sv.jel! o a lien which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the Len, Within 10 days of the date on which ihat notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of (b2 aztions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower <%ail keep ihe improvements now existing or hereafier erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards inziuded within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and Jlorys> Gy which Lender requires Insurance. This insurance shall be
mainained in the amounts (including deductible levéts) and for the periods that Lender requires, Wha Lender requires
pursuant {0 ihe preceding sentences can change during the trm of the Loan. The Insurance carriet providing the
insurance shall be chasen by Borcower subject to Lendei's-riz! to disapprove Borrower’s choice, which right shall
nat be exercised unreasonably. Leader may require Borcower o nay. in connection with this Loean, either: (@a
one-lime charge for flood zone determivation, certification and (rackIn services: or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges -3¢k time remappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Bor.ower-!:[l also be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by (he Federal Emergency Management Agency in co neciicn with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrawer fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lenc2r 2y obtain insurance coverage, al
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purch.se 7w particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, hut might or might not poote t Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, againsi any risk, hazard or liability 7ad ‘night provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of thy izsurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any arioun's disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debi of Borrower secured by this Security Lnstrunesit, These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with sack-interest,
upan nolice from Lender to Borrower requesting paymen.

All insusance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's<igh* to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard movigage clause, and shall name Lender as morigagee and/o; as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or desiructien of, the Property, such

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS EF
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 5 0f 13 33:;:3 o aglcc"i:}r

UERAR A

ilmigze2. hu.xml



1625262122 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

palicy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the eveni of Joss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if pot made prompily by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in wriling, any
insurance proceeds, whether ar not the underlying insurance was required by Lendec, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is ecanomically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed (o Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken prompily, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest (o be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any inierest ot earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusiers, or other third parties.
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Burrower. If
the restoralion ot repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the swns secured by this Security Instcument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borcower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the erder provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower »*andons the Property, Lender may fle, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
relaied malters. If Boiwoveer does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to setile a claim; the=Tender may negotiate and settle the clalm. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event. iy if Ennder acquires the Property under Section 22 or oiherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
i Lender (s) Borrower's rig?{is t any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Nole or this Security Instrunien’, avd (b} any other of Borrower's rights {oiher than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrowwer® waidar all insurance policies covering the Pruperty, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Props.ty ' Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under ‘#< Wote or this Security Insirument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, eriaklish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Securily Insteav and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of necupancy, unless Lender deterniines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless e tenuz ling circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
contral.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Peonerty; Inspections. Borrower shall not desiroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorale or coimit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deterior= g or decreasing in value due to its condition,
Unless it is determined pursuani to Section 5 that repair or restoratiou is po!-<conomically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration (w danage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage (o the Property, Borrower shah e esponsible for repaicing or restoring
(e Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender 1227 ishurse proceeds for the repairs
and Testoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the worl.is Completed. If the Insurance or
condemnation procceds are not sufficient (o repair or restore the Property, Borrower<s vt relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in conmection with the taking of the property, Limder shall apply such
proceeds 1o the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Securily Insirument, first ¥4 any delinquent
amounis, and then to paymeni of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal sl all notcxtend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or lis agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspectlons of the Property. If it has reaso; abls rause,
Lender may Inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower natice at<ae thae
of or prior te such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process
Bomower or any persons of entities acling at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave
materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (ur [ailed to provide Lender with

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERwLT
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14115 Page 6 of 13 www.a mm.aglc.mm

NEEERSTAR AR M|

ILnggz2. Mha. kml



1625262122 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Insrument. If' (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding tha might significantly affect Lender’s interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
{such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate. for condemnatian or forfeitare, for eaforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or fo enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned (he
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is r2asonahle or appropriate to protecl Lender's interest in the
Property and rights wnder this Security Instrument. including proteciing and/or assessing the vaiue of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Properly. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: {a) paying any sums
secured by 2 llen which has priority over this Security Instrument; {b) appearing in court; and (c} paying reasonable
altorneys' Fees to protect its interest in the Properly and/or rights under this Securlly Instrument, including its secured
position in 2 bankrupicy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but Is not limited Lo, entering the Property o
make repairs, change locks, replace or hoard up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may fake action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have io do so and is not under any duty or ohligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no li-5ilivv for not taking any or all actions autherized under this Section 9.

Any amoun(s disiursed by Lender under this Section 8 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, Tiess-zmounts shall bear interest at the Noie rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such intereit, »pon nolice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security lostry7eni is on a leasehold, Bortower shall comply with all the provisions ol the lease. If
Barrower acquires fee title 1o (e 720 erty, the leasehold and the fee title shall nol merge unless Lender agrees lo the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneou: Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneus Proceeds are hereby assigned (o
and shall be paid 1o Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneus Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Praperty,
if the restoration or repair is economically feazib’: #a Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right (¢ hold.such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an
apportunity {0 inspect such Property to ensure the wor' has \een completed to Lender's safisfaction, provided thai
such inspection shall be undertaken promply. Lender may-pav-Zor the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
ot in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Udlecs an agreement is made in wriling or Applicable
Law requires Interest Lo be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lons:r shall not be required (o pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoriiiai or Tepair is ol economically feasible or
Lenders security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be-ap;Lizd to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Bor ower, Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the eveni of a tofal taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, f:2 Miscelianeous Proceeds shall be
applied 10 the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or noi then due’_win the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in whic% th: fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal (o or /2»zaeer than the amount
of the sums secured by (his Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction cor 10ss in value,
unless Borcower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by (his Security Instrumei { shah k= reduced
by the amount of the Miscellanecus Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the tolal amour? ofthe sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair macket vaie of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid io Beirover.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Properly Ln which the fair market vamr of
the Property Immediately befare the partial (aking, desiruction, or loss in value is less than (he amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or Joss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agreein writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrumeni whether
or not the sums are then due,

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DacMagic €5grmnE
ILMTGZ 2. FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 www. docmagic. com

i |

IlragZ tha xmi



1625262122 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if. after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Parly {as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to seitle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond (o
Lender within 30 days after he date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneons
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
ot vol then due, "Opposing Party™ means (he third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneons Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard lo Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in defauld if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s lnterest in the Properly
or rights under this Security Insirument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding {o be dismissed with 2 ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfelture of the Praperty or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are herchy assigned and shall be paid v Lender.

Al Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoraiion or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2,

11. Borrewer Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amn dzution of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest i Barrower shall not operate io release the liability of Borower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender s'all =at be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or (o refuse to extend tifve Fir.payment of otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Insirument by reason of any ~¢mz 1d made by the original Borrower or any Successors in lnferest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exerciring)any right or remedy including, withent limitation, Lender’s acceptance of
payments from third persons, entivias 74 Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall nol be a waiver of or preclud” th: exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co'=igners; Successors and Assigns Beund. Borrower covenanis and agrees
ihat Borcawer’s obligations and liability shall be isiit and several. However, any Borvower whe co-signs this Securlty
Insirument but does nof execute (he Note {a "co-sigzer”i: {a) is co-signing this Security [nstrument only to morigage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interesi in the Fropertvmder the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is nod
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this S¢cority Insteument; and {c) agrees thal Lender and any other
Borrower can agree (o extend, madify, forbear or make avy-aczommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signet’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor (n Frterest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approver, -y Lender, shall obain ll of Borrower's rights
and benefils under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released f-zc» Borrower's abligations and liability
under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees (o such release in writ ng. Tiie covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benenic the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charpes. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services perfurmcdin connection with Borrower’s
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and righi- uruer this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees'Lerder may callect fees and
charges authorized hy the Secreiary. Lender may nol charge fees that are expressly pre aibited by this Security
[nstrument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject (o a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interrieted so that the
interest or olher loan charges collacted or to be collected In connection with the Loan exceed the permitid limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the perini*icd limit:
and {b) any sums already collected from Bosrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded lo Bolrewer.
Lender may choose to make this refund by redncing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payrnl
to Borcower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be trealed 23 a partial prepayment with no change: in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment (o Borrower will constitute a waiver of any cight of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS PrRp-=—
ILMTGZ2. FHA 09/14/15 Page B of 13 e oo

BRI RR|

g . xend



1625262122 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Notices. All noiices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower In connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by [icst class mail or when actually delivered to Borcower's notice address il sent by other
means. Notice (o any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Tnstrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering 1t or by mailing it by first class mail (o Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated anoiher address by notice to Borrower. Any nofice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed (o have been given o Lender uniil actually received by Lender, If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law. the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Insirument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security lnstrument shall be governed by
Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and obligations contained in this Security Insirument are subject o any reguirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. <apylicable Law might explicitly or Impliclily allow the parties to agree by contract o it might
be silent. but such sileice shall net be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the evend thal any
provision or clause of 1% S2curity Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law. such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this S:cur.tv Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security/tns/ument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuler words or words of the jemicin: gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and {c) the word "may" gives svie discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower 42l be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a 'sueficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interesi in
the Property” means any legal or beneficial intezest in the Property, including, but not limited fo, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract fr. é:ed, installment sales coniract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of lille by Borrower at a fure data to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Properiy or any Interest it the kroperty is sold or iransferred {or if Borrower is not a
naturat person and a beneficial Interest in Borrower is sc! potransferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secur-d by this Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited Ly Avplicable Law.

If Lender exercises this oplion, Lender shall give Borrower n7izc-of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice Is given in acco.dance+vith Section 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails . pay (hese sums prior (o the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrainzit wwithout further nodice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate Afier Acceleration. If Borrower mesis Cert-in conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinsiatement of a morigage. Those condilions are that Borrower: (2} pay s.J.ender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Insirument and the Note as if no acceleration had occvried. (b) curesany default
of any othet covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security ‘zsirument, including,
but not limited (o, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees'meurred for (he
purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security lnstrument; wnd {d) y2kes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in (he Property and rights under 'z Cecurity
Instrument, and Borrower's bligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Insirument, shall continue vnclanzed,
However, Lender is nol required to reinstate If: (i} Lender has accepled ceinstatement after the commenceiner: of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current forecios e
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (i) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstalement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash: (b)
money order; {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such checkiis drawn

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Magic €FmT
ILMTGZZ.FHA 05/14/15 Page 9 of 13 I;;.ou‘f:w%%'gmag:cwm

NERERR R

T2 O, xmd



1625262122 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

wpon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d} Electronic Funds
Teansfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fuily
effeciive as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Sectlon 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Nole
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sobd one or more times without priar notice (o Borrower. A sale might
result in  change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Paymenis due under the Nole
and this Security Instrument and performs other morigage loan servicing obligations under the Note, (his Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note, If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given wrilten notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be madeand any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a nolice of transfer of servicing. If (he Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer ofer than the purchaser of the Note, (he morigage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred (o a successor Loan Servicer and are nol assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage insurance reimburses Lender
{or any entity Ihal prachases the Note) for certain losses il may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowedyzs and agrees that the Borrower is vot a third party bepeficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary/and.Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secrelary, untess explicilly a.thorized 0 do so by Applicable Law,

21. HazardousSubsta-ices’ As used in (his Section 21: {a) "Hazardous Substances” are those subsiances defined
as oxic or hazardous substances, 7Iktants, or wasles by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxiz peticleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, an' tartioactive materials; (b) “Environmental Law " means federal laws and Jaws
of the jurisdiction where the Property iv \ccated that relate to healih, safety or environmentat protection; ic)
"Environmenial Cleanup” includes any respeuce action. remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Envirenme.tal >o-dilion" means a condition that can cause, confribuie to, or
otherwise rigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, u’e, dis)osal, storage. or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on of ithe P=operty. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property {a) that is in violaiior of any Environmental Law, {b) which creales an
Environmental Condition, or {c} wkich, due to the presence, vse, /i release of a Hazardous Substance, creaies a
condition thal adversely affects the value of the Property. The preced’..5 oo sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Propercy of small quantities of Hazardous Substars:s, that are generally recognized to be
appropriale to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but nol limited Lo, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of (a) any investigavor, laim, demand, lawsuil or other
action by any govesrnmental or regulatory agency or private patty invalving the Prog st ard any Hazardeus Substance
or Environmentai Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmeatz! Co udition, including bat nol
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge. release or threat of release of any Hazardow: Siibstance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversety +#ccts the value of the
Property. If Borcower learns, ot is nodified by any governmental or regulatory auihority. or any piivai? party, thal
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessar !, Borcower shall
prompily take all necessary remedial aclions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shuil cosate any
obligation on Lender for ap Environmenial Cleanup.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Magic EForme
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 10 0f 13 mw.a 'cmagic.com

Tnigz2 . xml



1625262122 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedics, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreementin this Security Instrument {but not prior to acceleration wnder
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the defauli; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given (o Borrower, by
which the default inust be cured: and (d) that failure ta cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrewer to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at iis option may require immediate payment in full of afl sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limiled to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrowr shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Tnstrument, but ouly i5ne fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law:

24. Waiver of Horltest.aA, In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the I)'.a0is homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement of Collaters: Frotection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by bommorver's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase Insurance al Borrower's
expense (o protect Lender’s interests in Sor- ower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purch:.s may not pay any claim that Borrower makes ot any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collaterai: Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence ‘! B:“lower has ohtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurancs for the.collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
thal insurance, including interest and any other charges' Lend r may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of (he cancellatlon or cpirziion of the insurance. The costs of the Insurance may
be added to Borrower's lotal oulstanding halance or obligativm. " he costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAWY]

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS BPocMagic EFarmms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 0f 13 w‘ujfw.‘m'gnagf’c-cwn

NEEEARNE

lrmige2. Ol



1625262122 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees lo the terms and covenants contained in (his Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

@ﬂaﬁi . (Seal) (Seal)

ROBERT $PINGZZI -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
av s (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

Witness: Witness:

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

ILMTGZ2 FHA 09114115 Page 12 of 13 %gﬁm

IERH R

Timagz22. fha ximd



1625262122 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of _ILLINOIS

County of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9‘7 [/)XL/@L\ i 3—0 / a

wh

by ROBERT SPINOZZI

(name of person acknowledged)

'56;Q A/lLAJ:A, (' -4;gfoh¢~‘,

(Signature of Person Taking Acknbwledgment)

LW WS WO . -
1 OFFICIAL SEAL ‘o § :
rl
1 BERNICE C BROWN M] S"UWLLM
{ Nelary Public - State of llingis ) (Title tr Rank) i) 6 '\l
1 My Commussion Expires dun 10. 2017 3
P
{Seal) Sufal Number, if sy}

Loan Originator: ERIC PATRICK GASPER, NMLSR ID 175852
Loan Originator Organization: UMC MCRTGAGE COMPANY, NMLSR ID 1330

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic E1Swrne
ILMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 waw.d ogmagic.mm

IRl

limegz2. fha xand



1625262122 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

Loan Number: 47266ILR

FHA Case No.
137-8660263-703

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 27th day of
JULY, 2016 . and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the same date given
by the undersigned ("Borrower”) to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") o UMC MORTGAGE
COMPANY, A NEW YORK CORPORATION

“Lender" of the same date and covering (he Property described in the Security Listrument and located at:

17443 CARLYLE COURT, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOQIS 60487
[Property Address)

The Property Addre(s is'a parl of a planned unit development ("PUD") known as:

CARLYLE RIDGE
[Name of Planned Unlt Devclapmen]

PUD COVENANTS. In aduiti'n.‘s the covenants and agreemenls made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and ~gree as follows:

A. Solong as the Owners Association (or eraivalent entity holding tille to common areas and facilities),
acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintairs, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a “masler”
or "blanket" policy insuring the properly locaiad in he PUD, including all improvements now existing
or hereafier erected on the marlgaged premises, ai'd srch policy is satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, an4 aginst the hazards Lender requires, including
fire and other hazards included within the term “exventivd “nrerage.” and loss by floed, lo the extent
required by the Secretary, then:

(i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security ostrzzent for the monthly payment
to Lender of one-twalfth of the yearly premlum instaliments for 2uz-.d insurance on the Property,
and

(ii) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument tv riain‘ain hazard insurance
coverage an the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the requircd nuverage s provided
by the Owners Associalion policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance cc rerage and of
any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeus i Jiau of
restoration or repair following aloss (o the Properly or to common areas and facilities of the FUD); -nv
proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid {o Lender for application to-ie
sums secured by this Securily Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entilled thereto:

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER M. ;
USFHAP.RDR 09/01/14 Page 1 of 2 uir'ovgw aglr%;fugmo?;n

[

UsMap._rdr xml



1625262122 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to (he legal instruments creating
and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower does nat pay PUD dues and assessmenis when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
amaunts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these
amouats shall bear Interest from the date of dishursement al the Note rate and shall be payable, with
interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees (o (he ierms and provisions contained in (his PUD
Rider.

a}l‘ : _Vgﬂz— {Seal) {Seal)
ROBERT \SPIVLZZI -Borrower -Borrower

L {Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) {Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DocMagic €F5mms
USFHAP.RDR Q2/01/14 Page 2 of 2 whw. agic.com

UsMap.eds.oml



1625262122 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 47266ILR

FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 137-8660263-703
Date: JULY 27, 2016

Lender: UMC MORTGAGE COMPANY
Borrower; ROBERT SPINQZZI

THIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 27th day of JULY, 2016
and is incorporaied into and shall be deemed (o amend and supplement the Morigage (ihe "Security
Insirumend”) of the same date given by the undersigned {the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's note {the
*Note") of even ~ae herewith, to UMC MORTGAGE COMPANY
(the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in (he Security Instrument and located at:
1740% ZPRLYLE COURT, TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60487

|Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition (o the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Leader (urther covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithsianding anything (v the coot.ary set forth in the Security Insirument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree fo the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of TWC HIINDRED TEN THOUSAND S1X
HUNDRED TWENTY-TWC AND 00/101 Dollars (U.S. § 210,622.00 )
at the rate of 3.875 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Boreower accepts and agrees tu the wratis and covenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider.

A LY .
@AM Ny (Seal) ; / (Seal)
ROBERT 1$PIN’Q’%ZI -Borrnwer -Borrower
(Seal) _ (Seal)
-Borrower -Bureower
{Seal} (=cal)
-Borrower -Borrowcr
ILLINGIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER e EFRpeTne
ILFHAFIR.ROR 05/2612 s’ Cocsag com

st

Iihalir.rdr.ul



